## **BYLAW NO. 9808**

# The Private Sewer and Water Service Connection Amendment Bylaw, 2022

The Council of the City of Saskatoon enacts:

#### **Short Title**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Private Sewer and Water Service Connection Amendment Bylaw*, 2022.

## **Purpose**

- 2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend *The Private Sewer and Water Service Connection Bylaw, 2010* to:
  - (a) require property owners to replace private side only lead water service connections before December 31, 2026;
  - (b) allow the City and property owners to share the costs of replacement; and
  - (c) permit property owners to participate in the deferral program.

### Bylaw No. 8880 Amended

3. The Private Sewer and Water Service Connection Bylaw, 2010 is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

#### **Section 3 Amended**

4. Clause 3(d) is amended by striking out "the Transportation & Construction Department" and substituting "Transportation and Construction".

## **Section 10.1 Amended**

5. (1) Clause 10.1(2)(c) is amended by striking out "; and" and substituting ".".

- (2) Section 10.1 is amended by adding the following after subsection (2):
  - "(2.1) Subject to subsection (2), the City requires that all owners of a parcel of land replace the LWSC serving the parcel of land at the owner's cost no later than December 31, 2026."
- (3) Subclause 10.1(3)(b)(ii) is amended by striking out "to replace its portion from the water main to the boundary of the property line".
- (4) Subsection 10.1(4) is amended by adding "do any or all of the following" after "the City may".
- (5) Clause 10.1(4)(a) is amended by striking out "and".

# **Coming into Force**

6. This Bylaw comes into force on the day of its final passing.

Mayor	City Clerk	
Read a third time and passed this	day of	, 2022
Dood a third time and record this	day of	2022
Read a second time this	day of	, 2022
Read a first time this	day of	, 2022